TEXAS BOARD OF PARDON AND PAROLES

o ATTN: CLEMENCY SECTION

8610 SHOAL CREEK BLVD.
AUSTIN, TX. 78757

Re: Commutation of Sentence

Dear Board:

Enclosed is the Application for Commentation of Sentence and a
written recommendation to the majority of the current trial offic-

ials (The present pProsecuting attorney, judge, and sheriff of of

the arresting agency from the county and court of offense), Please
file with the appropriate office.

Thank you for your assistance in this matter.
Sincerely,
wsiifonF] - 7ol

Pro Se Offender
TDCJI-ID#_806352

R PR




COS-10 (R-D1/1172010) Date: Page 1 of 6
{Last Name, First and Middle Name)

Radke, Christopher Aric

APPLICATION FOR COMMUTATION OF SENTENCE TO
THE TEXAS BOARD OF PARDONS & PAROLES

TO THE BOARD OF PARDONS AND PAROLES OF TEXAS:

1 hereby request the Board of Pardons and Paroles or its designated agent to file this application for
Clemency, to investigate the statements herein made under oath and, if the facts so justify, make a favorable
recommendation to the Governor of the State of Texas that 2 Commutation of Sentence, to which | may be
entitled under the laws of the State of Texas, be granted,

A. DEMOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

Last Name Ox Ouw First Name Full Middle Name
Current full name Os: Oiv
Radke Chri"stopher Aric

Name(s) convicted under
Radke, Chr&'stopher Aric

Race and sex Race White Sex Male
Date and place of birth Date of birth 1 2-28-1971 Place of birth Hillsboro, TX
Driver’s license State Texas License Number 11368669

Alias names (including maiden
name, name by former marriage
and nicknames), birth dates,
social security #'s, etc. NA

3 | Married ~ Spouse’s Name:

Current marital status

[ | Divorced [ | Separated X1 | single
Children / support / alimony I have NA children under the age of I8 years.

I am supporting the following named children under the age of 18 years:

NA

[ currently pay § NA / month in child support.

[ currently pay $§ NA / month in alimony.




COS-10 (R-01/11/2010) Date: Page 2 of 6
(Last Name, First and Middle Name) .
Radke Christopher Aric
B. ADDRESSES
Current Mailing Address — Current Physical Address
Idicate your current mailing address. [ P::::;‘i: ‘::-ﬁg’:ﬁ;’;ﬁ‘;’;ﬂ’ﬁ;ﬂ’:;tm
2661 FM 2054 2661 FM. 2054
Number and strect Apariment Number and street Apartment
Tennessee Colony, Tx 75884 Tennessee Colony, Tx. 75884
Ciy State Zip Code City State Zip Code

Home phone number [ NA | County of residence Anderson

Work phone number [ NA | Years resided at physical residence 1 lé

Cmail Address -

Previous Addresses

List all previous physical addresses since age 18. Do not use post office boxes. if you lived in an apartment complex, list your
apartment number. A/ time periods must be accounted for. Include complete dates (months and years of residence), addresses,
city, state and zip codes. Complete this page before attaching any additional page(s). Place attachments behind this page.

From (month/ycar) Number and street Apartment
1978 2514 Big Ben Ln.
To {monthfyear): City State Zip Code
1991 Garland, Tx. Tx 75041
From (month/year): Number and street Apartment
1992 3012 Warm Springs
To (month/year): City 5 State Zip Code
1993 Richardson, Tx. Tx. 75082
From (monih/year): Number and street Apartment
NA Don't know or remember the rest.
To {month/year); City State Zip Code
NA NA NA NA
From (month/ycar) Number and street Apartment
NA NA NA
To (month/year); City State ZipCode
NA NA NA NA&




COS-10 (R-01/1 17201
{Last Nante, First and Middle Name}

Radke, Christopher

Date:

Armc

C. EMPLOYMENT

Please give a comprehensive adult
backwards.
employed, and reason for leaving,
page.

(since age 18) employment history, beginning with
Include. employer’s name,

address, your job position working title,

Complete this page before attaching any addition

Page 3 of 6

your present employment and working
description of job duties, salary, dates
al page(s). Place attachments behind this

From {month/year): LEmployer nome

1994 interceramics
To {month/year) Employer address

NA NA

Job position {working tile)

NA

Description of your work duties

NA

Avcrage monthly salary

NA

Reason for leaving

Lo _Work for another emnl

Qv e

From (month/year):

Employer name

NA Evans_Pontiac & GMC Trucks
To (month/year): Employer address
Na NA
Job position (working nile) Description of your work duties
NA NA
Average monthly salary Reason lor leaving
NA To wor o] lover

From (monthfyear):

Employer name

NA NA

To (monthfyear) Employer address

NA NA

Job position {working titie) Description of your work duties
N3

Average monthly salary Reason for leaving
NA NA

From (month/yeur): Employer name
N& Medifest

To (month/year): Employer address
NA NA

Job position (working title)

Description of your work duties

NA NA
Average monthly salary Reason for feaving
NA NA




COS-10 (R-01/11/2010) Date: Page 4 of 6
(Last Name, First and Middie Name)
_Radke. chrli topher Aric
D. STATUS

Are you currently incarcerated in a Texas penal institution? K] Yes CNo

f “yes, " list your (TDCJ-CID) identification mumber.

4 o 1D number: 806352

Ovyes KINo

Were you ever incarcerated in a Texas penal institution?

if “yes, " list all (TDCJ-CID) identification numbers.

Prior ID number: NA

Prior ID number; NA

Have you been incarcerated in a federal or non-Texas state
institution?

I “yes,” list all idemiification numbers. Include the Jacility name and
location.

1D Number: pa

[dves [RINo
Are you currently serving a term of probation? County: NA
i “ves", identify the county of current residence, name and phone number Name:
of your probation officer. * NA
. Number: (Na )
Are you currently on parole, annual report status, or serving a term
of mandatory supervision? Lves [dNo
i “yes, " identify the county of current residence., County: NA
Do you have any pending criminal charges?
OYes [XNo
if “yes,” attach an explanation page. Place the atiachment behind this page.
OvYes [@No

Institution; NA

Location: NA




COS-10 (R-01/11/2010) Date:

(Last Name, First and Mididle Name) .
Radke, Christopher Aric

CRIMINAL HISTORY INFORMATION

Provide information on all eriminal convictions fer which you are requesting a Commutation of Sentence (list one offense per
pape) and the disposition of each conviction. All blanks must be completed for each conviction. Included in this application are
two (2) blank “Criminal History Information™ pages provided in the event that you have multiple conviclions,

Photocopy as many of these blank pages as needed to list additiona) convictions.

Criminal Offense; MURDER

List the offense as it appears in ihe court documeniation,

Are you requesting ¢ Commutation of Sentence for this offense? X] Yes ¢ I No

Additienal Information about the Criminal Offense

County: Dallas State: Texas
F96-02380-UN

Cause Number:

Court of Adjudication: 195th District Court

Disposition/Sentence Date: Life Sentence
Dase of seriencing.
Court Disposition/Sentence: Life Sentence
$ years TDC)
2 yeans Siate Jal Felony
2 years probation
Fine ordered in the Sentence? O Yes fﬂ No If*Yes”, indicate the amount:  § NA
Was the fine paid in full? OYes [ONe
Restitution ordered in the Sentence? 3 Yes B No If“Yes™, indicate the amount: 3 NA

Was the restitution paid in full? Oves [ONe




COS-10 (R-01/11/2010) Date: Page 506
(Last Name, First and Middle Name)

Badke, Chri stopher Aries
E. JUSTIFICATION FOR CLEMENCY CONSIDERATION

() State the reasons and circumstances for requesting a commutation of sentence.,

I believe that I was represented poorly by my defense atto-

rney Cathrine Shelton. Also T believe that Garland Police

Department handling of My case was a miscarriage of justice

along with the handling of my case by the prosecuting attor-

neys who withheld valuable evidence from my defence team th

at helps_ shows my innocence. I believe if
have seen the mitwgating evidence that was withelgd by Hhe

brosecutors then either I would have been found innocent,

been convicted for a lessor included offense, or at worse

found quilty and givsen less tlme than the prosecutors offer

red at trial which was Twenty five years. The medical ex

aminer Shiela Spotswood testmfied that the evidence points

to suiclide but she was heavily influenced by Garland P.D.,

Detective Thompson to rule the case a homicide. Det. Thomp-

son kept calling her off and on for 6 days telling her that

I had all these stories so _she said none of the stories he

was telling her matched what she was seeing. However if she

would of seen the interrogation Transcerts, she would see

she was lied to by Detectwve Thompson and my story hever

warpered. Page 14 of the Interogation transcript that were

witheld det. Thompson tells me they know she shot herself.

Handwipings for firing a firearm were performed at the scene

in which I SHOw negative for. Lab results show this but my

wife was found with high level of antimony from firing a fi

rearm and the medical examiner found a chipped fingernail

Complete this page before ltaching any additional page(s). Place any uttachments immediately behind this page,




barely hanging on whizh suggests that it happened from the shotgun
Police report by officer Reed was witheld at trial. Officer Reed
said the Gun was lying next to the deceased. However as officer
Reed testified to his report prosecuting attorney lead him into
testifying that the gun was 1lying across my wife chest. This
shows first responders moved the shotgun. Another police report
says when the detective picked up the shotgun blood poured out of
the barrells. As per Dr. Bonnell this proves the barrells were in
my wifes mouth when she pulled the trigger. This report was with
held because it did not fit. State blood spatte expert Tom Bevel,
who went to the state crime lab (SWIFPS) two days before trial.
Mr. Bevel testified that he examined the pants after checking them
out with the blood autopsy samples. He found high velocity blood
spatter on the front + left pants leg. At trial Tom Bevel places me
in a standing position left leg forward aiming the shotgun down to
prove that I was in control of the weapon and Idenity of the shoot
er at trial. However Two Foreinsic Serologists' Dr. John V. Planz
and Dr. Elizebeth Hendal never detected any high volocity blood
spatter on my pants after examining them microscopically five time
s. This pictorial & examination was witheld from my defense team
and discovered in the middle of trial when Carolyn Van Winkle was
testifying about DNA testing. How did High volocity blood spatter
get on the front of my pant's almost two years later, two days
before trial? These two Forensic Pathologists never got to testify
about their pictorial & examination notes because all this was
witheld from my defense team and would not fit the prosecutors
theory and their hired expert Tom Bevels testimony. Noting there
are not any lab notes or examination notes to Tom Bevels testimo-
ny. I obtained help from well known Foremsic Pathologist, medical
examinere Dr. Harry J. Bonnell and Dr. Bonnell rendered an affi-
davit Yn my behalf after examining the evidence. Dr. Bonnell said
if he was consulted before trial he could have testified to this.
That between the time of the examination by SWIFS of the pants
worn by me at the time of the incildent and the time of the exami-
nation by Tom Bevel additional blood spatter developed such
an event is rare. He also states that Dr. Spotswoods testimony is
contradicted by two facts, (1) the amount of damagu to the skull



could only occured if the expanding gases that pushed out the shot
gun pellets continua2d into the skull causing it to "explode" open
and it did, (2) when the shotqun was first moved by responding law
enforcement personell and blood pour@ng out of the barrel. He also
States DNA testing need to be done on the "so called" hign voloci-
ty blood spatter on the front - of the pants, which would not be
expected flom an intra oral wound. Based on poor representation

and the fact that then prosecutor witholding - valeabie -avidence and
not to forget the garland PD. Detective lying to the medical exami-
ner and the lack of experts I had in my defense I believe that the
trier of fact the judge wouldn't have convicted me. Atleast not of
murder and I wouldn'nt have recieved a 1ife sentence. I was offer-
ed 25 years before trial after Tom Bevel was employed by the pros-~
ecutors. I DID NOT Take a plea bargain because I'm innocent of mur-
der in my wife death. Now that T have done all this time and have
been appealing the conviction of this case this whole time, I feel
atleast I should be pardoned or my sentence commuted and based on
everything that was witheld and based on the newly discoverd evi-
dence, any trier of fact, judge, or jury would not have:given:zma’-
anlife sentence.
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********************************************************************************

*** % OFFENSE/INCIDEN.DT REPORT * % % %
********************************************************************************

GARLAND POLICE DEPARTMENT OFFENSE NUMBER T01A0004
GARLAND, TEXAS PAGE 1 PRINT DATE 03-05-96

* % % *  INCIDENT INFORMATION * % #* %

DATE TIME BEAT DIST SHIFT SERVICE NO
02-25-95 08:55 FPM 114 38 C 039795

OFFENSE: MURDER
* & * %  IOCATION INFORMATION * * *

PRIMARY LOSER ADDRESS TYPE
HOUSE
LOCATION
001001 SUNSET DR

* % % # GENERAL INFORMATION * * #* %

OCCURRENCE REPORTING
>>>>FROM< < < < >>>>T0< < << OFFICERS
DAY DATE TIME * DAY DATE TIME CM REED 221

THU 02-29-96 08:55 PM THU 02-29-96 08:55 PM

* ok ok % COMPLATINANT INFORMATION * * * *

NAME RACE, SEX DATE OF BIRTH
RADKE, DIANA LYNN W F 10-12-67
ADDRESS CITY STATE 2IP
001001  SUNSET DR GARLAND TX  75040-0000
RESIDENCE PHONE BUSINESS PHONE
(214) 205-0118 (214) 000-0000
* * % * REPORTEE INFORMATION * % % #
NAME RACE SEX DATE OF BIRTH
MORRISON , MICHAEL W M 06-27-69
ADDRESS CITY STATE ZIP
007214 BENNING DALIAS TX  75227-0000
RESIDENCE PHONE BUSINESS PHONE
(214) 388-9301 (214) 000-0000
* * x x  CASE INFORMATION * * * *
CLEARED UCR CODE STATUS INVESTIGATOR

03-01-96 A
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**** OFFENSE/INCIDENT REPORT * % % %
FhEkk R KA ARR KRR RRRRRE AR NI R Aok Ak ddkde ke sk ok ok e ek ok ok ook ok e e ek ek o ok ok e o ek o ok ok
GARLAND POLICE DEPARTMENT OFFENSE NUMBER T01A0004

GARLAND, TEXAS PAGE 2 PRINT DATE 03-05-96

* % % %

NARRATIVE/SUPPLEMENTS

* k k %

ON FEERUARY 29, 1996 AT APPROXIMATELY 8:55 PM, OFFICERS WERE DISPATCHED
TO 1001 SUNSET IN REFERENCE TO A GUNSHOT DISTURBANCE. OFFICERS OBSERVED
THE COMPLAINANT DECEASED AT THE LOCATION.

SH
* % % % ASSOCTATED PERSONS * k %k *
> > > SUSPECT < < <
NAME RACE SEX DATE OF BIRTH AGE
RADKE, CHRISTOPHER ARTC W M 12-28-71 24
ADDRESS CITY STATE PHONE
1001 SUNSET GARLAND, TX TX 205-0118
HGT WGT HAIR EYES MISC INFO
506-506 160-160 BRO~-BRO HAZ-HAZ
GPD NUM ARST NO
89621 2784
LAST PAGE
GP5R/GPP1 PAGE 2 OF 2



DEFENDANYADKE, CHRISTOPH™ ARIC. WM 12/28/71 . JARGE__ . MURDER/2ND

- AKA: CHRISTOPHER ... IC REDKE W :
ADDRESS _ 1081 SUNSET, GARLAND LOCATION DS0
FILING AGENCY_TXA571140 _ pATEFILED_ 3/7/96 COURT
COMPLAINANT__DIANA LYNN RADKE r96-82300 ML
c/c : ' _
T:RUE BILL OF INDICTMENT

IN THE NAME AND BY THE AUTHORIITY OF THE STATE OF TEXAS: The Grand Jury of Dallas County,
State of Texas, duly organized at the JULY Term, AD, 19___96 of the

291ST JUDICIAL pystrict J(’3't:‘;urt , Dallas County, in T at said

~Term, do present tiat ong - ) . . , defendant,
on or about the__291H____day of EE X LEML&HI&S and sald Stats, did

unlawfully, then and there knowingly and intentionally cause the death
of DIANA LYNN RADKE, an individual, by shooting DIANA LYNN RADKE with

a firearm, a deadly weapon,

And intending to cause serious bodily injury +c mTawa rvam pank®, an
individual, did commit' an art ~1~5-)y Cangerous to human life, by
shooting at sal? ™Tawa VNN RADKE with a firearm, a deadly weapon, and

said act caused the death of DIANA LYNN RADKF.
[HRTTIF¥N
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RM 2 : . T
EV. 09/01/98) ’ .

NI F~9502380-UN
£ STATE OF TEXAS IN THE 195TH JUDICIAL -DISTRICT
. COURT " oF
RISTOPHER ARIC RADKE DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS

JUDGMENT ON_PLEA OF NOT GUILTY BEFORE COURT
WAIVER OF JURY TRIAL

N

. ! . JuLy TERM, A.D,, 1997
OGE PRESIDING: JOHN NELMS DATE OF JUDGMENT: 10/31/97

“TORNEY it
IR STATE: TERRI MCVEA

TENSE
INVICTED OF: MURDER

DEGREE: FIRST

IBRGING
ISTRUMENT: IND1ICTMENT PLEA: NOT GUILTY

RMS _DOF PLEA : 3
WRGAIN (IN DETAIL): OPEN PLEA '

EA TO ENHANCEMENT ' FINDINGS ON
IRAGRAPH(S) * . WA . ENHANCEMENT: | y/a

‘NDINGS ON
JEADLY WEAPON NO FINDING '
31AS OR PRE.JUfuBE 5 .

3
TAMILY VIOLENCE:

\TE SENTENCE - o o
FOSED* © 10/31/97 _ COSTS: ‘YES

JNISHMENT AND
-ACE OF LIFE
INFINEMENT: CONFINEMENT IN
: GF THE TEXAS DEP
AND A FINE OF -

1 ONAL DIVISION DIATE TOD
F CRIMINAL JUSTICE CUMHENI'.‘.E: 10/31/97

IME CREDITED: 3/6/9&6 TO 10/30/97 .
el / . REETITUTION/REPARATION: NO

JN-I;URRENT UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED.

ON THIS DA* SET FDRTH ABOVE, THE ABOVE STYLED AND NUMBERED CAUSE CAME
J TRIAL. THE STAlE OF TEXAS AND DEFENDANT APPEARED BY AND THROUGH THE ASOVE
SMED ATTDRNEYS AND ANNI'JLINCED READY FOR TRIAL. DEFENDANT’ APF’EARED IN FERSDN 1N

L.y _ VOL. 331 PAGE 107

000056

Fi



NO F- 9502380-1.“‘1

{ COURT. WHERE DEFENDANT WAS NOT REPRESENTED BY COUNS DEFENDANT
HINGLY , INTELLIGENTLY., AN VDLUNTARILY WAIVED THE RIL " 70 R:F‘RESE ATION BY
ISEL. “DEFENDANT HAViNB =N DULY ARRAIGNED AND IT A ~EARING THE EOURT
. DEFENDANT WAS MENTALLY BDMPETENT AND HAVING ENTERED THE ABDVE SHOWN PLEA
HE CHARBING INSTRUI‘IENT BDI' ARTIES ANNDUNCED READY FOR 'TRIAL. DEFENDANT,

FERSD Ting N COLIRT _WAIV! HIS RIGHT DF _JRIAL _BY
oM ITH THE CDNSENT AND APPRDVAL EIF HIS ATTORNE Y THE ATTORNY FOR THE STATE,

THE DDUF‘T. WHERE SHUWN ABOVE HAT ' THE INS"'RUHENT WAS BY INFORMATION
“EAD OF INDICTMENT, THE DEFENDANT DID WITH THE CONSENT AND RPPRDUHL OF WIS
IRNEY NAIVE H1S8 RIGHT TD PROSECUTION BY INDICTMENT AND AGREE TO BE TRIED ON
tNEORMAT ALL SUCH WAIVERS, AGREEMENTS AND CONSENTS WERE IN WRITING AND
D IN THE—P‘AP‘ERB‘DF'THIS‘BADS:"PRIﬂR‘TD— THE-—DEFENDANT—ENTERING—HIS--FLEA

E_COURT HAVING HEARD THE CHARGING INSTRUMENT READ, THE ABOVE
IN PLEA nF DEFENDANT THE EVIDENCE SUBMITTED AND ARGUMENT OF COUNSEL, FUUND
INDANT GUILTY OF THE OFFENSE AS BHOWN ABOVE AND THAT = THE DFF ENEE WAS_COM-
[ED BY SAID DEFENDANT THE_DATE SET FORTH ABOVE. THE COURT MAKES ITS
JINGS _AS _TO_DEADLY wEAPoN FAMILY VIOLENCE, BIAS: OR PREJUDICE, AND
TLTUTION OR REPARATION AS SET FORTH ABOVE.

AND WHEN SHOWN ABOVE THAT THE CHARBING INS’I’RIJMENT CDNTAIN&TEI'\‘IHF\NBE-

T PARAGRAF‘H(S), WHICH RE NDT WAIVED OR DISMISSED THE HEAR-
THE DEFENDANT’S PLEA TD SAID PARAGRAPH(S) .AS SET flIJT ABOVE AND AFTER HEAR-
RTHE%E Ev%F NI:EE ?HETHELIR JC R ND FIESDBIT$HA$INDDEFIE13 y QTS
BEEN HERETGFURE IZ'.CINVICTED OF SAID ENHANCE-
T FARAGRAFH{S) AS MAY BE SHOWN
WHEN IT IS SHOWN ABOVE YTHAT £ -_‘ : = ORDERED BUT THE
RT DETERMINES THAT THE INCILUSIDAN OFEYY L1 R el M DRESS IN__THE
GMENT IS NOT IN THE BEST INTEREST : PERSDN OR  AGENCY
SE ME AND ADDRESS SET _DUT IN THIS JUDEME ’ L FT AND FORWARD THE

TITUTIDN PAYMENTS TO THE VICTIM.

D WHEN 1T 15_SHOWN BELOW _THAT PAYMENT OF THE COSTS OF L!-.E
VICES PRDVIDED TD THE DEFENDANT IN THIS CAUSE HAS BEEN ORDERED, THE Rl'
THAT_THE DEFENDANT HAS THE FINANCIAL RESOURCES TO ENABLE THE' DEFENDF\NT TO
SET SAID CQSTS IN THE AMDUNT ORDERED.

HEREUPDN THE SAID DEFENDANT I.\IAS ASKED BY THE COURT WHETHER HE HAD
THING TO SAY WHY SAID SENI'ENI’.':E SHOULD NOT BE PREINDUNCED AGAINST HIM, AND HE
WERED NOTHING IN BAR T AND IT APPEARING TO T COURT THAT DEFENDANT
MENTALLY CDMPETEN AND UNDERQTHNDING OF THE PRUCEEDINBS THE COURT PROCEEDED
TEIEFEﬁEEENLE OF THE DEFENDANT AND HIS ATTORNEY TO PRDNOINCE SENTENCE AGAINST

1T 1S5, THEREFORE, CONSIDERED AND DRDERED BY THE COURY THAT SAIN
GNENT AS™ SET HJRTH ABOVE I E EBY aLL TH INGE APPROVE AND
RMED ., AND  THAT ID UéF BE DJIJDGE UILTY DF THE GFFENSE

HSHCIWN ABE:{'E BY THE A JURT HAVING BEEN w IVED IN ACCORDANCE

W THAT SF\ID Hﬁ FENDANT _BE PUNISHED 1R ACCDRDANCE NI 'II-I THE
ISHMENT' SET FDRTH ABOVE AND D FENDANT IS SENTE ED T TERM OF
RISDNMENT OR_ FINE CI'I' AS__SET1  FORTH ABOVE. AND ANT SHALE
DELIVERED BY_ THE SHER F TD THE DIRECTC}R DF THE INSTITUT II:INAI. DIVI SION OF
TEX EF‘GRTNENT oF LR INAL J DTHER FERSON LEEALLY AUTHORIZED TO
EIVE SU"H C S FOR THE PUNISHHENT ASSES HEREIN, ‘AND_SAJD DEFENDANT
LL CONF R THE ABOVE-NAMED TERM IN AL u DANCE *WITH THE F'RDVISIUNS OF
BC’IVERNINB SU"H PUNISHNENTS. IT 1S FURTHER ORDE| ED TH THE DE T AY
FINE COURT COSTS, COSTS AND EXPENSES DF LEGAL S CES PROVID H

<IN-THIS.CAUSE, IF ANY AND RESTITUTIDN OR REPQRATIUN

APPOTNTED ATTORNEY 3
551 FORTH HERE.!N an WHICH LET EXECUTION 18SUE

00C037
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NO E-9602380-UN

DEFENDANT IS HER URDERED REMANDED TOQ JAlt ‘NTIL SAID SHERIFF CAN
'BEY THE DIRECTIONS OF THIS L..D GMENT .

FOLLODWING THE D1SPOSITION O EALISE THE DEFENDANT “8 FINGERPRINT
1AS, IN OPEN COURT, PLACED UPON A CERTIH RPRI SAID CERTIFICATE-
IEDG?IE@CHED HERETD AND IS NCDRPDRAT 2 PART OF THIS

WHEN_REGUIRED CONDUCTED 1IN

: LA PRE NCE INVES:
\CGORDANCE WITH THE 'APPLICABLE PROVISIONS GF LAM. o5
'COURT COSTS IN -THE AMOUNT OF %126.50 o f]

"

G N

‘“n/yﬁwfgnhz/

JUDEJ PRESIDING
P . S

» | | - .. 000038



COS-10 (R-01/1112010) Date:
(Last Name, First and Middle Name) .
Radke, Christopher Aric

SUBJECT’S VERSION

On this “Subject’s Version™ page you are providing ndditional information — your version of events - about the offense that you
listed on the preceding “Criminal History Information” page. Describe in your own words the factual circumstances of the
offense.

Responses such as “N/A,” “Unknown,” or “Nene” are nol nceeptable for this section of the application. 1f you do not remember
any of the details about this offense you may provide a statement to that efTect.

Criminal Offense: MURDER

List the affense us o appears i the court documentasion. The arfferese shonlel match the wording on the curresiumclinng riminal History nformatun peye

Location: Carland, Texas

Offense date(s): 02-29-1996

Law enforcement ngency involved: Garland Police Department

State in detail events leading up to the offense and the extent of your involvement in this case:

See attach affidavit of Christopher Aric Radke:

Complete this page before attaching any additional page(s). Place any attachments immediately behind this page

Court Documentation & Offense Reports

Place all court documents and offense/arrest reports for this offense afier your Subject’s Version page(s).
Refer to application instruction Page 2 of 2, Procedures for Obtaining Court Documentation, for
information on documents to provide with the application.




CAUSE NO: F96-02380-UN

THE STATE OF TEXAS § IN THE 195TH JUDICIAL
V. § DISTRICT COURT OF
CHRISTOPHER ARIC RADKE § DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS

AFFIDAVIT OF CHIRSTOPHER ARIC RADKE

I. Christopher Aric Radke, TDCJ-CID #806352, do hereby verify
that I am over the age of 18 years, competent to make this
affidavit, and personally acquainted with the facts herein stated:

"Diana and I married in July of 1994. The marriage was a bit
premature considering how long we had known each other. But
I was raised under a catholic doctrine and had to do the
right thing because of my beliefs. Diana was six months

pregnant. Therefore, it was only prudent that I marry her

before Zachary was born. And of course, I was also in love
with Diana.

"When Zachary was born we began plannipg for our future. We
made plans to improve our lives, especilally where Zachary

was concerned. But just over a year into our marriage Diana's
mental health began to worry me. She was depressed half of
the time and had some type of emotional disorder. I later
learned that she had a borderline personality disorder.

"Because of her condition we talked about getting her a

counselor for the depression and disorder. I promised her
that I would be there for her. She agreed to counseling.

But when we sought the help of a counselor, the counselor
referred us to a family Physician because of the severity
of Diana's condition and past. At the age of fourteen she
tried to kill herself because she did not want to go live

with her father. She feared him, she had a way of supressing
her fear.

"Diana's first marriage was to Daniel, But it ended in a
terrible tragedy. Daniel died in a work related accident in
Houston. He fell to his death down an elevator shaft; His
death devastated Diana. I know she missed him because she
always mentioned to me how good he was to her. I believe
that Daniel and I saved her from a dark past and she feared
losing another husband.

"After Daniel's death Diana sank into depression. She didn't
want to go on liviny anymore. She started medicating her
emotions with illegal drugs. And to support herself now that
Daniel was gone, she took up dancing in a gentlemen's club.

{3



"Understanding some of her past I was patient with Diana.
I came fvom a rather cHlm and religious family so I was
able to help her to some deqree. Diana had a lot of anger
inside when we met. I just wish I would have done more to
protect her. As a twenty-four vear old, I didn't know any
better.

"When we married I asked Diana to quit dancHng. As a wife

and soon to be mother, she needed a more respectable job.

It wasn't long after when sne was hired as a secretary for

an air condition manufacturtng company. And now that we were
both gainfully employed, we began saving our mopey for a home.
But until we could atford one of our own we declided to lease
a three bedroom home on sunset in Garland, Texas rather than
stay in an apartment with' Zachary. We Hanted to give Zachary
a backyard to play in his own room untill we had enough money
saved to purchase our own houle. aAs a newlywed couple we were
trying, But Diana's mental health had other plans.

"Near the end of 1995, Diana's condition worHened. She began
acting irrationally and dramatically. She was physically com-
bative and quarrelsome. She almost got arrested at a gentlemen's
club where her friend worked. She was fighting with two, not one
+ but two women in the club's parking lot. The police wanted to
take her to jail., but I pursuvaded them to let me take her home.
They agreed, She also started Qhreatening to kill herself again
around this tllme. When I discuSsed this with her brother Michael
+ I learned from him not to take her threats lightly.

"Dr. Steven Bander, ﬁhe family physician, diagnosed Diana with
depression. He prgcrilbed 10 mgs, of prozac but later increased

it to 20 mgs. Dsyrel was prescrabed in a 50 mg dose to help
Diana sleep at night because she had great difficulty sleeping.
She would often wake in the middle of the night in violent ragHs
attacking me. This worriled me even more. Dr. Bander increased
the Dsyrel dose to 100 mgs. And Fen-Phen was prescribed for
weight loss. Diana's death because of its fataé side effects.
Prozac alﬁo came under fire because prozac patllents were commit-
ting suicllde while using this antidepressant.

"When Diana started taking these medications her condition did

not improve. In fact, it got worse. Dr. Bander's clinical notes
substatiate this éact. And Dr. Branaman testified in trial that
these three medicHtions tahen together with someone in Diana's

condition was the "accelerant of the fire".

"Two days before her death I sat down with Diana and had a talk
about divorcing. Our relationship was deteriorating. I told her
how I felt:; her uncontrollable behavior I could not handle any-
more. We cried together because we both did not want our rela-

tionship to end soon. Her response? She would rather die than
lose another husband.

"On February 29, 1996, I was out having cocktails at a local
resturant with two friends after work. I was too intoxicated
to drive so my friend pounce dropped me off at home. When I
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entered the house I went directly to Zachary's bedroom to see
him. He was already in his bed so I gave him a kiss for the
night. I then remembered seeing Diana fully dressed, this was
very unusual for her at this time of the night.

"I then went to ths kitchen for a cup of water. The next thing
I notice is Diana canronting me with the 12 guage shotqun.

I thought I'd hid it well enough in the garage earlier that
day. I had taken the shotgun fgom our bedroom closet and higd
it in the garage because of the two previous incidents where
Diana threatened to kill herself with a 22 rifle and the
shotgun. I unloaded the shotgun shells and tossed them onto
the family room entertainment center shelves. T wanted Diana
to think that I had gotten rid of the gun. But apparently she
found it and had a preconceived intent to use it.

"Diana jabbed me in “he chest with the weapon's barrels when

I tried to get close enough to her to get the weapon from her.

I managed to grab the end of the shotgun's barrels, but when

I did she jerked back, lost her balancezandwzweobatli=£&1% .tegether.
I remember landing on her waist area. But before I could reach
for the weapon's stock, she lifted her head, centered the weapon
's barrels to her mouth and engaged the trigger. I remember
yelling: "NO! NO!" I then lifted myself up off the floor,

moved the shotgun to Diana's left, my right, raised her arms

in an attempt to get a response. When she did not respond I

then called her family first, then mine. I then went outside

and waited on police and ambulance to arrive. I was in shock

and weeping at that point. I had just lost my wife.

"Apparently Diana was planning to die because she wrote me
some letters shortly before her death. I never had the chance
to see these last testiments because I never knew that they
exited until recently. The police conficated them and Ms.
Hollowell refused to prosecute me for murder and withdrew from
the case because the evidence, and Diana's history established
a suicide.

I believe that these letters will show that Diana feared
abandonment and couldn't bear to lose another husband.

That she would rather die instead. I also Believe that the

state should have naver withheld this excu patory evidence

from my defgnse team. And I believe that the prozac contributed
to her suicidal thoughts. I further believe that the combination
of all three of Diana's prescription meds only made her condition
worse. I truly believe this and so does Dr. Branaman.

"The pbacement of the shotgun on Diana's chest is another mystery.
I speclifi aély remember moving the shotgun and sitting it beside
Diana becduBe I lifted her arms trying to get a response from

her. But someone intentionally put the weapon on her chest before
the crime scene photos were taken. I know for a fact it wasn't

me because I had nothing to hide nor conceal.

"I had no reason to murder my wife. We'd just married and was
trying to build  a family together. I did not have any life
insurance policfes on Diana nor Zachary. I had nothing to gain
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by her death. We were not yet divorcing and custody over
Zachary was not even an issue. But yet I sit in prison for
her death. A death I did not cause. Diana was suffering from
depression and had & bordeline personality disorder. Prozac
is known for having suiclidal effects. Read "Side Effects"
by Alison Bass. I feel guilty for not doing more to protect
my wife. Instead, I chose to avoid her erractic and irrational
behavior. As a husband I should have been there for her.. I
made a very big mistake on my part.

"I believe that my green denim pants will exonerate me. I was
lying face down when Diana shot herself. I believe that some
one intentionally put the bloodspatter on the left frontside
of my pants leg to establish that I was the shooter or lied
and said there was blood spatter. I sincerely believe this.
I believe that after prosecutor McVea learned how to place
me in a shooting positigmu where blow back would get on my
pants, she gained possession of the pants and the autopsy
blood samples from the crime lab and splattered the blood

on my pants. Or had someone else do it after Dr. Planz's
five examinations.

"I believe that forensic DNA testing will show that the
bloodspatter on the left leg contains a preservative or is
chemically too degradable (enzyme degradation) to have come
from the blow back bloodspatter. I believe that DNA testing
will also show that the blodspatter on the left front pants
leg is not "high velocity".

"I need to clear my name for my son's sake. I could easily
do this life sentence and walk away a free man on parole,
but it wouldn't be prudent not to prove my innocence. I need
to show my son that his father did not murder his mother.

I, Christopher Aric Radke, being presently incarcerated
in the TDCJ-ID on the Coffield Unit in Anderson County,
Texas, verify and declare under the penalty of perjury

that the above information contained in this affidavit is
true and correct.

Executed this /éﬁﬁay of september, 201X%.
(odihe A Aiclo—r

Christopher Aric Radke
Affiant

fay.



COS-10 (R-01/11/2010) Date: Page 6 of 6
(Last Name, First and Middle Name)

F. CERTIFICATION BY APPLICANT

Please read the following statements carefully and indicate your understanding and acceptance
by signing in the space provided. This application must be signed.

I hereby give my permission to the Board of Pardons and Paroles or its designated agent 10 make

any inquiry and receive any information of record that it may deem proper in the investigation of
this application for clemency; and

I understand that compliance with these requirements is sufficient for the Board's consideration of
this application, but compliance does not necessarily mean that favorable action will result.

| hereby swear upon my oath that | am the subject herein named and the facts contained in this
application are true and correct.

(Y 2k - ortfoe

Applicant’s Signature (Full Name)

Date



EXHIBIT (1)

Interrogation transcript pg.l4-witheld from Defense team, (not
in trial record). Detective tells me they know my wife shot her-
self. I recieved these Interrogation Transcripts from an open
Records act request along with other witheld evidence. These

transcr@pts show my story never waivered and Detective Thompson
lied to the medical examiner.



Page 14

D: what 5 or 6 different Stories all I know ig I walked in and
I'm changing my clothes

O: how much have you had to drink tonight

D: nothing

O: that's a lie there we can smell liquor over here

D: I

0: we can smell ligquor from You on you from, where {inaudibile)
are your eyes always bloodshot do You always smell like alcohol
D: I've been crying like motherfucker

o B ok do you do you always smell 1like alcohol is that a
permanent disorder you have

D: uh no

O: its not, you've been drinking I mean we know that and why do
You want to lie about that

D: hmmm Well I'm mean

0O: how much have You had to drink, you see you chip away at
yourself you chip chip chip away until your gonna expose your gonna
expose yourself as nothing but a liar

D: I'm not ex I didn't

0: your exposing yourself ag nothing but a liar because you
can’'t tell us the truth about what happened. Dig You see her shoot
herself

D: I

O: if you digd (inaudible)

D: I saw her with with uhm T T don't want her family knowing
about this

O: well her were not telling her family her family's not here

Di cause her family does not need to know that their daughters
suicidal

——0 well her family already knows about her suicidal

0: they kiicw, €Y Know she shot herself —wa need now we need
from you the exact storf‘EBUut“whﬁf'happened we don't need some
bullshit story what did you see

D: I'm not bullsghitting you

O: somethings bullshit, because You told us 10 different stories
D: 10 different now its 5 and now its 10

O: well you told several we haven't kept a running total but
D: I I know ya'll want to Put me away for some

0: weé want the truth, that's all we're after is the truth and
the truth will get you free the truth setsg everyone free the truth
helps you it help us

D; it doesn't matter what my word Says I'm on parole my word

doesn't mean shit in the State ﬁgﬁf
\

W



